Southern California Edison Company Docket No. 50-206 
San Onofre Unit 1 License No. DPR-13 

This office proposes to impose civil penalties pursuant to Section 234 of 
the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, (42 USC 2282), and to 10 CFR 2.205 
in the cumulative amount of One.Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) for 
the specific items of noncompliance set forth in Appendix A to the cover 
letter. In proposing to impose civil penalties pursuant to this section of 
the Act and in fixing the proposed amount of the penalties, the factors identified 
in the Statements of Consideration published in the Federal Register with

[...]

1971, and the "Interim Enforcement Policy" published in the Federal Register 
on October 7, 1980 (45 FR 66754) have been taken into account.  

Southern California Edison Company may, within twenty-five days of the date 
of this notice, pay the total civil penalties in the amount of One Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) or may protest the imposition of the civil 
penalties in whole or in part by a written answer. Should Southern California 
Edison Company fail to answer within the time specified, this office will 
issue an order imposing the civil penalties in the amount proposed above.